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State Fiscal Year Class / Account Class Title Job Number Current Budget Increased (Decreased) Amount Revised Budget

2025 074-500589 Contracts for Prog Svc 90006007 (CSFP) $103,701 $0 $103,701 

2026 074-500589 Contracts for Prog Svc 90006007 (CSFP) $230,94  $0 $230,94  

2026 074-500589 Contracts for Prog Svc 90162801 (PH 
Infrastructure) $4,053  $0 $4,053  

2026 074-500589 Contracts for Prog Svc 90006025 (SFMNP 
Food) $70,767 $0 $70,767 

2026 074-500589 Contracts for Prog Svc 90006024 (SFMNP 
Admin) $6,213 $0 $6,213 

2027 074-500589 Contracts for Prog Svc 90006007 (CSFP) $0 $235,387 $235,387 

2027 074-500589 Contracts for Prog Svc 90006025 (SFMNP 
Food) $0 $64,409 $64,409 

2027 074-500589 Contracts for Prog Svc 90006024 (SFMNP 
Admin) $0 $7,000 $7,000 

2028 074-500589 Contracts for Prog Svc 90006007 (CSFP) $0 $235,387 $235,387 

2028 074-500589 Contracts for Prog Svc 90006025 (SFMNP 
Food) $0 $64,409 $64,409 

2028 074-500589 Contracts for Prog Svc 90006024 (SFMNP 
Admin) $0 $7,000 $7,000 

Subtotal $415,681 $613,592 $1,029,273 

05-95-90-902010-74230000 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVS, HHS: DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH, BUREAU OF FAMILY 
HEALTH & NUTRITION, SENIOR NUTRITION PROGRAMS
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State of New Hampshire 
Department of Health and Human Services 

Amendment #2  
This Amendment to the Commodity Supplemental Foods Program and Senior Farmers' Market Nutrition 
Program contract is by and between the State of New Hampshire, Department of Health and Human 
Services ("State" or "Department") and Community Action Program Belknap and Merrimack Counties, Inc. 
("the Contractor"). 
WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (the "Contract") approved by the Governor and Executive 
Council on December 04, 2024 (Item #21), as amended on June 0 , 2025 (Item #5X), the Contractor 
agreed to perform certain services based upon the terms and conditions specified in the Contract as 
amended and in consideration of certain sums specified; and 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Form P-37, General Provisions, the Contract may be amended upon written 
agreement of the parties and approval from the Governor and Executive Council; and  
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and conditions contained 
in the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto agree to amend as follows:  

1. Form P-37 General Provisions, Block 1.7., Completion Date, to read:
June 30, 2028

2. Form P-37, General Provisions, Block 1.8., Price Limitation, to read:
$1,029,273

3. Modify Exhibit A - Revisions to Standard Provisions, by adding Subsection 1.4., to read:
1.4  Paragraph 6, Compliance by Contractor with Laws and Regulations/Equal Employment

Opportunity, Subparagraph 6.1., is amended as follows:  
6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the Contractor shall comply with all 

applicable statutes, laws, regulations, and orders of federal, state, county or municipal 
authorities which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor, including, but not 
limited to, RSA 151:21 Patients’ Bill of Rights, civil rights and equal employment 
opportunity laws, and the Governor’s order on Respect and Civility in the Workplace, 
Executive Order 2020-01. In addition, if this Agreement is funded in any part by monies 
of the United States, the Contractor shall comply with all federal executive orders, rules, 
regulations and statutes, and with any rules, regulations and guidelines as the State or 
the United States issue to implement these regulations. The Contractor shall also comply 
with all applicable intellectual property laws.  

4. Modify Exhibit C, Payment Terms; Section 1.1, to read:
1.1. 79% Federal funds Commodity Supplemental Food Program, as awarded on June ,2025,

by the USDA-FNS, ALN 10.565 FAIN # 254NH814Y8005. 
1.2. 19% Federal Funds, Senior Farmer Market Nutrition Program, as awarded on May 22, 

2025, by USDA-FNS, ALN 10.576 FAIN 254NH083Y813. 
1.3. 2% Federal funds, Commodity Supplemental Food Program, as awarded on May 22, 2025, 

by the USDA-FNS, ALN 10.576 FAIN # 254NH083Y814. 

5. Add Exhibit C-3 Budget - CSFP Admin Funds – Amendment #2, which is attached hereto and
incorporated by reference herein.

6. Add Exhibit C-4 Budget - SFMNP Funds - Amendment #2, which is attached hereto and
incorporated by reference herein.
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All terms and conditions of the Contract and prior amendments not modified by this Amendment remain 
in full force and effect. This Amendment shall be effective July 1, 2026, upon Governor and Council 
approval.   
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands as of the date written below, 
 
 State of New Hampshire 
 Department of Health and Human Services 
 
 
 
__________________ ___________________________________ 
Date Name:   
 Title:    
 
 

Community Action Program Belknap and Merrimack 
Counties, Inc. 
 

 
__________________ ___________________________________ 
Date Name:   
 Title:  
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The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form, substance, and 
execution.    
      OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
 
 
__________________ ___________________________________ 
Date Name: 
 Title: 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Amendment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council of 
the State of New Hampshire at the Meeting on: ________________ (date of meeting) 
 
 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 
 
 
 
 
__________________ ___________________________________ 
Date Name: 
 Title: 
 
 



Exhibit C-3 Budget -  CSFP Admin Funds - Amendment #2

Contractor Name:
Budget Request for:

Budget Period: 
Indirect Cost Rate (if applicable)

Line Item Program Cost - Funded 
by DHHS - SFY 27

Program Cost - Funded 
by DHHS - SFY 28

1. Salary & Wages $84,350 $84,350
2. Fringe Benefits $15,748 $15,748
3. Consultants $750 $750
4. Equipment
Indirect cost rate cannot be applied to equipment costs per 2
CFR 200.1 and Appendix IV to 2 CFR 200.

$0 $0

5.(a)   Supplies - Educational $0 $0
5.(b)   Supplies - Lab $0 $0
5.(c)   Supplies - Pharmacy $0 $0
5.(d)   Supplies - Medical $0 $0
5.(e)   Supplies - Office $1,000 $1,000
6. Travel $20,000 $20,000
7. Software $0 $0
8. (a) Other - Marketing/Communications $2,500 $2,500
8. (b) Other - Education and Training $0 $0
8. (c) Other - Other (specify below) $0 $0
      Other (Occupancy) $32,302 $32,302
      Other (Telephone) $2,000 $2,000
      Other (Postage) $1,000 $1,000
      Other (Insurance) $6,400 $6,400
      Other (Warehouse Supplies) $15,000 $15,000
      Other (Printing) $1,500 $1,500
      Other (please specify) $0 $0
9. Subrecipient Contracts $34,150 $34,150

Total Direct Costs $216,700 $216,700

Total Indirect Costs $18,687 $18,687

Subtotals $235,387 $235,387
TOTAL 470,774$  

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
Community Action Program Belknap Merrimack Counties, 
Inc. Commodity Supplemental Foods  Program
July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2028
8.60%

RFP-2025-DPHS-03-COMMO-01-A02

Contractor Initials: __________

Date: ___________



Exhibit C-4 Budget - SFMNP Funds - Amendment #2

Contractor Name:
Budget Request for:

Budget Period: 
Indirect Cost Rate (if applicable)

Line Item Program Cost - Funded 
by DHHS - SFY 27

Program Cost - Funded 
by DHHS - SFY 28

1. Salary & Wages $5,410 $5,410
2. Fringe Benefits $812 $812
3. Consultants $0 $0
4. Equipment
Indirect cost rate cannot be applied to equipment costs per 2
CFR 200.1 and Appendix IV to 2 CFR 200.

$0 $0

5.(a)   Supplies - Educational $0 $0
5.(b)   Supplies - Lab $0 $0
5.(c)   Supplies - Pharmacy $0 $0
5.(d)   Supplies - Medical $0 $0
5.(e)   Supplies - Office $0 $0
6. Travel $0 $0
7. Software $0 $0
8. (a) Other - Marketing/Communications $0 $0
8. (b) Other - Education and Training $0 $0
8. (c) Other - Other (specify below) $0 $0
      Other (Food) $64,409 $64,409
      Other (please specify) $0 $0
      Other (please specify) $0 $0
      Other (please specify) $0 $0
      Other (please specify) $0 $0
      Other (please specify) $0 $0
      Other (please specify) $0 $0
9. Subrecipient Contracts $0 $0

Total Direct Costs $70,631 $70,631

Total Indirect Costs $778 $778

Subtotals $71,409 $71,409
TOTAL 142,818$  

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
Community Action Program Belknap Merrimack Counties, 
Inc. Senior Farmers Market Nutrition Program
July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2028
1.10%

RFP-2025-DPHS-03-COMMO-01-A02

Contractor Initials: __________

Date: ___________
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NONPROFIT COVER SHEET 

A. Entity Name: Community Action Program Belknap and Merrimack Counties. Inc. 

B. Entity’s Contact Information: 

 For Records Requests (e.g., resumes of key personnel; audited financial statements): 

Name / Phone / Email:  Michael Tabory, Chief Operating Officer  603-885-3295 x1126 
mtabory@capbm.org   8 Old Suncook Rd, PO Box 1016 Concord NH  03302-1016 
 
Person responsible for Accuracy and Completeness of information provided: 
Name:                                                        Title:  
Signature: Michael Tabory, Chief Operating Officer 
 

C. List Board of Directors and Affiliations 

Name (Identify any additional role(s) in 
Parentheses) 
 

Affiliations 

  
Christopher Pyles (Chair) Attorney -Sulloway & Hollis, PLLC – 

Concord  
A.Bruce Carri (Treasurer) Retired – Bruce Carri CPA, Concord 
Safiya Wazir (Vice Chair) NH DHHS- Bureau of Employment Support, 

Concord 
Dennis Martino (Secretary) UNH Adjunct Professor 
David Croft (Vice Chair) Office of the Sheriff – Merrimack County  
Heather Brown (Director) Volunteer and Community Bridges 

contracted provider 
Shauna Fisher (Director) Head Start Policy Council and Community 

Bridges contracted provider 
Sara A. Lewko (Director) Human Resources Department Merrimack 

County 
Nancy Mayville (Director) Alton Housing for the Elderly Board 

Member 
Ashley Reed (Director) Volunteer for Moms Rising, Able NH, and 

the Council for Youths with Chronic 
Conditions (CYCC) 

David Siff (Director) Attorney - Law Office of David Siff, - 
Concord 

Tracy Vergason (Director) Early Care & Learning Council and Adjunct 
Professor Middlesex Community College 
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D. List Key Personnel (Resumes must be available upon request to the person(s) listed in 
section B or may be attached): 

Name Role Annual Salary Amount Paid From 
This Contract 

    
Jeanne Agri Chief Executive 

Officer 
 

$145,916 $ 0 
 

Michael Tabory Chief Operating 
Officer 

$119,900 $ 0 

Jill Lesmerises Chief Financial 
Officer 

$108,927 $ 0 

Susan Wnuk Director of 
Community Health 
& Nutritional 
Services 

$81,202 $11,805 

Mark Stewart CSFP Warehouse 
Manager 

$47,639 $47,639 
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DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL ACTIVITIES INVOLVING THE STATE OF NEW 
HAMPSHIRE OR ANOTHER GOVERNMENT ENTITY 

E. Check one of the following: 

[ X ] The entity is not currently or has not been party to any legal proceeding involving the 
State of New Hampshire (or any agency or subdivision thereof) or any other state/federal 
government entity before any adjudicative body in any jurisdiction OR 

[  ] The entity is or has been party to one or more legal proceedings as set forth above. 
Identify the jurisdiction, court or other adjudicative body, case number, and briefly 
describe the nature of the proceeding (Attached extra sheet if necessary). 

 
 
 
 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS UNIT COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION 

F. Check one of the following: 

[ X ] is registered and in good standing with the New Hampshire Department of Justice 
Charitable Trusts Unit (** see note below) or has submitted a complete application for 
registration to the Charitable Trusts Unit and is awaiting a registration determination OR 

[  ] is not required to register with the Charitable Trusts Unit because it is neither tax-exempt 
under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code nor engages in charitable 
solicitations in the State of New Hampshire OR 

[  ] is exempt from registration with the Charitable Trusts Unit because it is a federal or state 
government, agency, or subdivision or is a religious organization, an integrated auxiliary 
of a religious organization, or is a convention or association of churches. 

** Note: Attached screen shot from the DOJ Registered Charities List found at: 

https://mm.nh.gov/files/uploads/doj/remote-docs/registered-charities.pdf 
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FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES 

G. Check one the following: 

[ X ] The organization hired an outside firm to audit its financial statements or to prepare 
GAAP-compliant financial statements for its most recently completed fiscal year. If so, 
please ensure that the financial statements and audit results are available to be requested 
from the contact listed on Page 1 (audited financials may be attached)  OR 

[  ] The above does not apply, but the organization filed an IRS Form 990 or Form 990-EZ 
for its most recently completed fiscal year. Please attach that IRS Form 990 or Form 990-
EZ to the submission. (Form 990 Schedule B is not required) OR 

[  ] If neither of the above apply, complete the Income Statement and Balance Sheet below 
with the following basic financial information from the organization’s most recently 
completed fiscal year: 

1. INCOME STATEMENT
 

Revenue 

Grants  $  

Donations  $ 

Program 
Services 
Revenue 

$ 

Interest & 
Dividends 

$ 
 

All other 
Revenue $ 

Total Revenue $ 

 

Expenses 

Compensation of 
officers, directors, 
and key personnel 

$ 

Other salaries & 
wages $ 

Payroll taxes & 
employee benefits $ 

Occupancy, rent, 
utilities, and 
insurance 

$ 

Printing, 
publications, postage, 
office supplies, and IT 

$ 

All other expenses $ 

Total Expenses $ 
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2. BALANCE SHEET 
 

 
Assets 

Cash & Equivalents 
 

$ 

Investments $ 

Real Estate (less any 
depreciation) 
 

$ 

Other Property & 
Equipment (less any 
depreciation) 
 

$ 

Pledges, grants, 
accounts receivable 
 

$ 

All other assets $ 

Total Assets $ 
 

 

 
Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 
 $ 

Loans Payable 
 $ 

All other liabilities $ 

Total Liabilities $ 



 
 

 

The Mission of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack, Inc. 
To assist in reducing poverty, the revitalization of low-income communities, and the empowerment of 
low-income families and individuals to reach economic stability. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
Community Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Opinion  

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Community Action Program of 
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the consolidated 
statements of financial position as of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, and the related 
consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, 
and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.  

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Community Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. as of February 28, 2025 
and February 29, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Community Action Program of 
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Community Action Program 
of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the 
date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is 
a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made 
by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of Community Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack Counties,
Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
consolidated financial statements.

Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about Community Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack Counties,
Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Supplementary Information  

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a 
required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
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generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of 
federal awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 7, 
2025, on our consideration of Community Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s 
internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Community Action Program 
of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering Community Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance.  

Dover, New Hampshire 
November 7, 2025 



2025 2024
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 721,040$        786,672$        
Accounts receivable 2,714,601       3,691,075
Inventory 369,062          90,873            
Prepaid expenses 91,844            93,547
Investments 172,654          151,171          

Total current assets 4,069,201       4,813,338       

PROPERTY
Land, buildings and improvements 7,839,427       7,717,223
Equipment, furniture and vehicles 4,612,817       4,623,986       

Total property 12,452,244     12,341,209     

Less accumulated depreciation 6,595,273       6,053,895       

Property, net 5,856,971       6,287,314       

OTHER ASSETS
Right of use asset 2,857,969       1,136,814
Cash escrow and reserve funds 137,080          143,291          
Tenant security deposits 7,473              8,106              
Due from related party 524,389          71,660            

Total other assets 3,526,911       1,359,871       

TOTAL ASSETS 13,453,083$   12,460,523$   

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current portion of notes payable 26,945$          111,255$        
Current portion of lease liability 546,377          311,050          
Line of credit 706,502          600,083          
Accounts payable 2,030,531       2,233,966
Accrued expenses 1,338,094       1,290,635
Refundable advances 366,598          704,973          

Total current liabilities 5,015,047       5,251,962       

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Notes payable, less current portion shown above 532,837          565,216
Lease liability, less current portion shown above 2,311,592       825,764
Tenant security deposits 7,448              8,081              

Total liabilities 7,866,924       6,651,023       

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 5,107,185       5,312,618       
With donor restrictions 478,974          496,882          

 
Total net assets 5,586,159       5,809,500       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 13,453,083$   12,460,523$   

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
FEBRUARY 28, 2025 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2024

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

4



Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT
Grant awards 23,660,937$   -$                    23,660,937$   
Rental income 142,521          -                      142,521          
Other funds 3,456,987       3,113,361       6,570,348       
In-kind 383,303          -                      383,303          
United Way 1,381              -                      1,381              
Interest income 3,822              -                      3,822              
Realized loss on disposal of equipment (10,694)           -                      (10,694)           

Total revenues and other support 27,638,257     3,113,361       30,751,618     

NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM
RESTRICTIONS 3,131,269       (3,131,269)      -                      

Total 30,769,526     (17,908)           30,751,618     

EXPENSES
Program 29,545,324     -                      29,545,324     
Management 1,429,635       -                      1,429,635       

Total expenses 30,974,959     -                      30,974,959     

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (205,433)         (17,908)           (223,341)         

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 5,312,618       496,882          5,809,500       

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 5,107,185$     478,974$        5,586,159$     

FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC.

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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Without Donor With Donor 
Restrictions Restrictions Total

REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT
Grant awards 26,129,332$   -$                    26,129,332$   
Rental Income 125,806 -                      125,806          
Other funds 3,627,514 3,047,768       6,675,282       
In-kind 525,485          -                      525,485          
United Way 9,128              -                      9,128              
Interest Income 2,703 -                      2,703              
Realized loss on disposal of equipment (13,333)           -                      (13,333)           

Total revenues and other support 30,406,635     3,047,768       33,454,403     

NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM
RESTRICTIONS 3,212,844       (3,212,844)      -                      

Total 33,619,479     (165,076)         33,454,403     

EXPENSES
Program 31,676,562     -                      31,676,562     
Management 2,063,754       -                      2,063,754       

Total expenses 33,740,316     -                      33,740,316     

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (120,837)         (165,076)         (285,913)         

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 5,433,455       661,958          6,095,413       

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 5,312,618$     496,882$        5,809,500$     

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 2024

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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Program Management Total

Salaries and wages 9,391,999$     335,507$        9,727,506$     
Payroll taxes and benefits 2,633,276       101,254          2,734,530       
Travel 282,497          3,650              286,147          
Occupancy 1,550,645       86,026            1,636,671       
Program services 12,088,423     -                      12,088,423     
Other costs:

Accounting fees 95,770            892                 96,662            
Legal fees 1,985              4,851              6,836              
Supplies 183,954          24,778            208,732          
Postage and shipping 44,204            947                 45,151            
Equipment rental and maintenance 1,093              10                   1,103              
Printing and publications 50,770            22,475            73,245
Conferences, conventions and meetings 22,891            -                      22,891            
Interest -                      68,076            68,076            
Insurance 172,274          36,308            208,582          
Membership fees 8,543              11,620            20,163            
Utility and maintenance 144,558          8,923              153,481
Computer services 62,494            -                      62,494
Other 2,394,489       181,831          2,576,320

Depreciation 32,156            542,487          574,643          
In-kind 383,303          -                      383,303          

Total functional expenses 29,545,324$   1,429,635$     30,974,959$   

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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Program Management Total

Salaries and wages 9,105,646$     826,693$        9,932,339$     
Payroll taxes and benefits 2,505,764       224,252          2,730,016       
Travel 259,348          11,431            270,779          
Occupancy 1,462,035       67,742            1,529,777
Program services 14,707,259     -                      14,707,259     
Other costs:

Accounting fees 80,237            792                 81,029            
Legal fees 4,565              -                      4,565              
Supplies 195,916          40,011            235,927          
Postage and shipping 46,082            -                      46,082            
Equipment rental and maintenance 4,780              -                      4,780              
Printing and publications 49,800            14,894            64,694
Conferences, conventions and meetings 18,678            -                      18,678            
Interest -                      62,390            62,390            
Insurance 137,740          45,250            182,990          
Membership fees 8,955              9,815              18,770            
Utility and maintenance 59,074            69,084            128,158
Computer services 58,781            -                      58,781
Other 2,413,981       154,502          2,568,483

Depreciation 32,436            536,898          569,334          
In-kind 525,485          -                      525,485          

Total functional expenses 31,676,562$   2,063,754$     33,740,316$   

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 2024

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets (223,341)$       (285,913)$       
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to

net cash from operating activities:
Depreciation 574,643 569,334
Interest on deferred financing costs 483                 484                 
Unrealized gain on investments (21,483)           (22,215)           
Realized loss on disposal of equipment 10,694            13,333            
Decrease (increase) in current assets:

Accounts receivable 976,474          2,336,837       
Inventory (278,189)         (9,304)             
Prepaid expenses 1,703              6,678              
Due from related party (452,729)         (10,312)           
Tenant Security Deposits 633                 141                 

Increase (decrease) in current liabilities:
Accounts payable (203,435)         (2,316,286)      
Accrued expenses 47,459            113,298          
Refundable advances (338,375)         (1,112,367)      
Tenant Security Deposits (633)                (140)                

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 93,904            (716,432)         

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Additions to property (154,994)         (512,506)         

 
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (154,994)         (512,506)         

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net borrowing on line of credit 106,419          600,083          
Repayment of long term debt, net (117,172)         (230,085)         

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES (10,753)           369,998          

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH (71,843)           (858,940)         

CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 929,963          1,788,903       

CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH BALANCE, END OF YEAR 858,120$        929,963$        

CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH:
Cash 721,040$        786,672$        
Cash escrow and reserve funds 137,080          143,291          

858,120$        929,963$        

Cash paid during the year for interest 68,076$          62,390$          

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC.

FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2024

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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1.  ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Nature of Organization 
Community Action Program Belknap – Merrimack Counties, Inc. (the Organization) is a 
New Hampshire nonprofit organization that serves nutritional, health, living and support 
needs of the low income and elderly clients in the two county service areas, as well as 
state wide.  These services are provided with the financial support of various federal, 
state, county and local organizations. 
 
Principles of Consolidation 
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Community Action 
Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc., and the following entities as Community 
Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. has both an economic interest and 
control of the entities through a majority voting interest in their governing board. All 
significant intercompany items and transactions have been eliminated from basic 
consolidated financial statements.  
 

 Sandy Ledge Limited Partnership 
 CAP BMC Development Corporation  

 
Basis of Accounting 
The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the 
accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

 
Basis of Presentation 
The consolidated financial statements of the Organization have been prepared in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, which require the 
Organization to report information regarding its financial position and activities 
according to the following net asset classifications: 
 

Net assets without donor restrictions include net assets that are not 
subject to any donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any 
purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization. These 
net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization’s 
management and board of directors. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions include net assets subject to 
stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are 
temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the 
Organization or by passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual 
in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in 
perpetuity. 

 
 



COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP – MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC. 
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2024 

11 

Donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor 
restrictions.  When restrictions expire, net assets are reclassified from net assets with 
donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions in the consolidated statements 
of activities. 
 
The Organization had net assets with donor restrictions of $478,974 and $496,882 at 
February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, respectively (See Note 13). 

 
Income Taxes 
Community Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. is organized as a 
nonprofit corporation and is exempt from federal income taxes under Internal Revenue 
Code Section 501(c)(3). The Internal Revenue Service has determined them to be other 
than a private foundation. 
 
The Organization files information returns in the United States and the State of New 
Hampshire. The Organization is subject to examinations by tax authorities for three 
years.  
 
CAP BMC Development Corporation (the Corporation) is taxed as a “C” Corporation 
under the Internal Revenue Code. The Corporation accounts for deferred income taxes 
under the asset and liability method in accordance with Accounting Standards 
Codification No. 740 (ASC 740), “Accounting for Income Taxes”. The objective of this 
method is to establish deferred tax assets and liabilities for temporary differences 
between the financial reporting basis and the tax basis of the Company’s assets and 
liabilities at the enacted tax rate expected to be in effect when such amounts are 
realized or settled. ASC 740 also requires deferred tax assets and liabilities to be shown 
separately. There are no deferred tax assets or liabilities. The Corporation has no 
federal net operating loss carryforwards available at February 28, 2025 and February 
29, 2024.  
 
Sandy Ledge Limited Partnership is taxed as a partnership. Federal income taxes are 
not payable or provided by the partnership. Earnings and losses are included in the 
partners’ federal income tax returns based on their share of partnership earnings. 
Partnerships are required to file income tax returns with the State of New Hampshire 
and pay an income tax at the state’s statutory rate.  
 
Accounting Standard Codification No. 740 (ASC 740), Accounting for Income Taxes, 
established the minimum threshold for recognizing, and a system for measuring, the 
benefits of tax return positions in consolidated financial statements. The Organization 
has analyzed its tax position taken on its income tax returns for the past three years, 
and has concluded that no additional provision for income taxes is necessary in the 
Organization’s consolidated financial statements. 
 
 
 

 



COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP – MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC. 
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2024 

12 

Property 
Property and equipment is recorded at cost or, if donated, at the approximate fair value 
at the date of the donation.  Assets purchased with a useful life in excess of one year 
and exceeding $5,000 are capitalized unless a lower threshold is required by certain 
funding sources.  Depreciation is computed on the straight-line basis over the estimated 
useful lives of the related assets as follows: 

 
 Buildings 40 years 
 Improvements 5 - 15 years 
 Equipment, furniture and vehicles 3 - 10 years 
  
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with United States 
generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  
Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
For purposes of the consolidated statements of cash flows, the Organization considers 
all liquid investments purchased with original maturities of three months or less to be 
cash equivalents.  
 
The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which at times may 
exceed federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses in 
such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant risk with respect to these 
accounts.  
 
Contributions 
All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically 
restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are restricted by the donor for future 
periods or for specific purposes are reported as temporarily restricted or permanently 
restricted support, depending on the nature of the restriction. However, if a restriction is 
fulfilled in the same period in which the contribution is received, the Organization reports 
the support as unrestricted.  

 
Contributed Services 
Donated services are recognized as contributions in accordance with FASB ASC No. 
958, Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made, if the services (a) 
create or enhance non-financial assets or (b) require specialized skills, and would 
otherwise be purchased by the Agency.   
 
Volunteers provided various services throughout the year that are not recognized as 
contributions in the consolidated financial statements since the recognition criteria under 
FASB ASC No. 958 were not met. 
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In-Kind Donations / Noncash Transactions 
Donated facilities, services and supplies are reflected as revenue and expense in the 
accompanying consolidated financial statements, if the criteria for recognition is met.  
This represents the estimated fair value for the service, supplies and space that the 
Organization might incur under normal operating activities.  The Organization received 
$383,303 and $525,485 in donated facilities, services and supplies for the years ended 
February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, respectively (See Note 16).  

 
Advertising 
The Organization expenses advertising costs as they are incurred. Total advertising 
costs for the years ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 totaled $93,179 
and $149,439, respectively. 

 
Inventory 
Inventory consists of weatherization supplies and work in process and is valued at the 
lower of cost or net realizable value, using the first-in, first-out method. 

 
Revenue Recognition 
Amounts received from conditional grants and contracts for specific purposes are 
generally recognized as income to the extent that related expenses and conditions are 
incurred or met. Conditional grants received prior to the conditions being met are 
reported as refundable advances. Contributions of cash and other assets are reported 
as with donor restrictions if they are received with donor imposed stipulations that limit 
the use of the donated assets. However, if a restriction is fulfilled in the same period in 
which the contribution is received, the Organization reports the support as without donor 
restrictions.  
 

Rental Revenue 
The Organization derives revenues from the rental of apartment units. 
Revenues are recognized as income, monthly, when rents become due, 
and control of the apartment units is transferred to the lessees. The 
individual leases are for a term of one year and are cancelable by the 
tenants. Control of the leased units is transferred to the lessee in an 
amount that reflects the consideration the Partnership expects to be 
entitled to in exchange for the leased units. The cost incurred to obtain the 
lease will be expensed as incurred.  

 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been presented in 
the Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses.  Accordingly, certain costs have 
been allocated among the program services and supporting activities benefited.  
Expenses are charged to each program based on the direct expenses incurred or 
estimated usage based on time spent on each program by staff. 
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           Expense                         Method of allocation 
           Wages and benefits        Time and effort 
           Depreciation                    Actual assets used by program 
           All other expenses          Direct assignment 
 
 

2.  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 
Accounts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from 
balances outstanding at year end. The Organization uses historical loss information as 
the basis to determine expected credit losses for receivables and believes the 
composition of receivables at year end is consistent with historical conditions. Balances 
that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are 
written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to accounts 
receivable. The allowance for uncollectible accounts was estimated to be zero at 
February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024. The Organization has no policy for charging 
interest on overdue accounts. 
 

 
3.   REFUNDABLE ADVANCES 

Grants received in advance are recorded as refundable advances and recognized as 
revenue in the period in which the related services or expenditures are performed or 
incurred. Funds received in advance of grantor conditions being met aggregated 
$366,598 and $704,973 as of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, respectively. 

 
 
4. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY  

The following represents the Organization’s financial assets as of February 28, 2025 
and February 29, 2024: 
 2025 2024 
Financial assets at year end: 
 Cash $ 721,040 $ 786,672 
 Accounts receivable, current portion   2,714,601  3,691,075 
 Investments  172,654  151,171 
 Cash reserves  129,322  140,167 
 Cash escrow  7,758  3,124 
  
  Total financial assets  3,745,375  4,772,209 
 
Less amounts not available to be used within one year: 
  Net assets with donor restrictions  478,974  496,882 
  Reserve funds  129,322  140,167 
 
Amounts not available within one year  608,296  637,049 
 
Financial assets available to meet general  
 expenditures over the next twelve months $ 3,137,079 $ 4,135,160 
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It is the Organization’s goal to maintain financial assets to meet 60 days of operating 
expenses which approximates $4,935,000 and $5,370,000, at February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024, respectively.  The Organization has lines of credit with a combined 
$293,498 and $99,917, available to borrow on at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 
2024, respectively (see Note 8). 
 
 

5.  RETIREMENT PLAN 
The Organization has a qualified contributory pension plan which covers substantially all 
employees. The cost of the plan is charged to programs administered by the 
Organization.  The expense of the plan for the year ended February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024 totaled $206,184 and $212,693, respectively. 

 
 
6.  LEASED FACILITIES 

The Organization accounts for its operating leases under FASB ASC 842. The right of 
use (ROU) asset represents the Organization’s right to use underlying assets for the 
lease term, and the lease liability represents the Organization’s obligation to make lease 
payments arising from these leases. The ROU asset and lease liability, all of which 
arise from operating leases, were calculated based on the present value of future lease 
payments over the lease terms. The Organization has elected to discount future cash 
flows at the risk free borrowing rates commensurate with the lease terms, which was 
4.03%. Common expenses, classified as occupancy costs in the accompanying 
financial statements, are considered a non-lease component under FASB ASC 842 and 
are recognized as costs are incurred. The Organization’s operating leases are 
described below. 
 
The weighted average lease term at February 28, 2025 is 5.59 years. The weighted 
average discount rate at February 28, 2025 is 3.30%.  
 
Facilities occupied by the Organization for its community service programs are leased 
under various operating leases. The lease terms range from month to month to ten 
years.  For the year ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, the annual lease 
expense for the leased facilities was $717,794 and $637,428, respectively. 
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The approximate future minimum lease payments at February 28, 2025 on the above 
leases are as follows: 
 
  Year Ended  Amount 
 
  2026 $ 631,709 
  2027  575,380 
  2028  581,611 
  2029  607,474 
  2030  340,493 
  Thereafter  370,690 
    3,107,357 
 
  Less imputed interest  249,388 
   
  Total $ 2,857,969 
 

 
7.  ACCRUED EARNED TIME 

The Organization has accrued a liability for future annual leave time that its employees 
have earned and vested with the employees in the amount of $668,986 and $701,231 at 
February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, respectively. The policy allows for a 
maximum of 50 days to be carried over to the next fiscal year, however, upon 
termination only two weeks will be paid out. The two week liability is $282,640 and 
$304,049 at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, respectively.  

 
 

8.  BANK LINE OF CREDIT 
For the year ended February 29, 2024 the Organization had a $200,000 revolving line of 
credit agreement (the line) with a bank that is due on demand. During the year ended 
February 28, 2025 this agreement was increased to $500,000. The line calls for monthly 
variable interest payments based on the Wall Street Journal Prime Rate (7.50% and 
8.50% at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, respectively) plus 1%, but not less 
than 6% per annum. The line is secured by all the Organization's assets. There was a 
balance of $207,919 and $101,500 outstanding at February 28, 2025, and February 29, 
2024, respectively.  

 
The Organization has a $500,000 revolving line of credit agreement (the line) with a 
bank that is due on demand. The line calls for monthly variable interest payments based 
on the Wall Street Journal Prime Rate (7.50% and 8.50% at February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024, respectively). The line is secured by all the Organization’s assets. 
There was a balance of $498,583 outstanding at February 28, 2025, and February 29, 
2024.  
 
Subsequent to year end, the Organization consolidated its debt and closed one of the 
lines of credit. The remaining line of credit increased from $500,000 to $700,000. 
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9.  CONCENTRATION OF RISK 
For the year ended February 28, 2025, approximately $15,800,000 (51%), and 
$8,300,000 (27%), of the Organization’s total revenue was received from the 
Department of Health and Human Services and the Department of Agriculture, 
respectively.  For the year ended February 29, 2024, $15,400,000 (46%), and 
$7,000,000 (21%), of the Organization’s total revenue was received from the 
Department of Health and Human Services and the Department of Agriculture, 
respectively. The future scale and nature of the Organization is dependent upon 
continued support from these departments. 
 
 

10.  LONG TERM DEBT 
Long term debt consisted of the following at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024:  
 

                                                                                                                 2025                   2024 
     

5.50% note payable to a financial institution in 
monthly installments for principal and interest of 
$1,634 through July 2039. The note is secured by 
property of the Organization.  $ 193,975 $ 202,481 

   
3.00% note payable to the City of Concord for 
leasehold improvements in monthly installments for 
principal and interest of $747 through May 2027.  The 
note is secured by property of the Organization for the 
agency administrative building renovations.   18,922  27,164    
 
7.00% note payable to a bank in monthly installments 
for principal and interest of $4,842. The note was paid 
in full during the year ended February 28, 2025.  -  5,016 
 
1.00% Paycheck Protection Program loan payable to 
a bank in monthly installments for principal and 
interest of $7,511 through April 2025.  9,316  106,604 

 
Non-interest bearing note payable by Sandy Ledge 
Limited Partnership to New Hampshire Housing 
deferred until June 1, 2034 or until the project is sold 
or refinanced or surplus cash is available. $1,880 of 
unpaid surplus cash was added back to the loan 
balance.  The note is collateralized by a mortgage on 
real estate.  341,922  340,042 

 
 
 
 



COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP – MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC. 
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2024 

18 

 
Total long-term debt before unamortized deferred        

financing cost  564,135  681,307 
 

  Unamortized deferred financing costs  (4,353)  (4,836) 
                                              

    559,782  676,471 
  Less amounts due within one year  26,945  111,255   
 
   Long term portion $ 532,837 $ 565,216 

 
 The scheduled maturities of long-term debt as of February 28, 2025 were as follows: 

   
   Year Ending Amount 
 
   2026 $ 26,945 
   2027   18,294 
   2028   11,750    
   2029   10,640 
   2030   11,275 
   Thereafter  485,231 
 
                    $ 564,135 
 
 

11.  PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
Property and equipment consisted of the following as of February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024: 
    2025 2024                       
                  
Land   $ 279,340 $ 279,340   
Building and improvements  7,560,087  7,437,883  
Equipment, furniture and vehicles  4,612,817  4,623,986 
    
     12,452,244  12,341,209 
Less accumulated depreciation  6,595,273  6,053,895 
 
 Property and equipment, net $ 5,856,971 $ 6,287,314 
 
Depreciation expense for the years ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, 
respectively, totaled $574,643 and $569,334.  
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12.  CONTINGENCIES 
The Organization receives grant funding from various sources. Under the terms of these 
agreements, the Organization is required to use the funds within a certain period and for 
purposes specified by the governing laws and regulations. If expenditures were found 
not to have been made in compliance with the laws and regulations, the Organization 
might be required to repay the funds. No provisions have been made for this 
contingency because specific amounts, if any, have not been determined or assessed 
as of February 28, 2025. 
   

 
13. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following specific program 
services as of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024: 
 
  2025 2024 
 
 NH Food Pantry Coalition $ 663 $ 663 
 Senior center  143,213  138,549 
 Elder services         -  10,715 
 Summer feeding  27,465  14,488 
 Caring fund  8,793  8,793 
 Agency – FAP  44,305  50,550 
 Agency Head Start  146,917  153,780 
 Agency – FP/PN  19,754  69,329 
 Fundraising            74,894        46,999 

        Other programs and fundraising  12,970   3,016 
 
      Total net assets with donor restrictions $ 478,974 $ 496,882 

 
 
14.  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 The Organization serves as the management agent for the following organizations: 

 
 Related Party    Function 

 
Belmont Elderly Housing, Inc.        HUD Property 
Epsom Elderly Housing, Inc.        HUD Property 
Alton Housing for the Elderly, Inc.        HUD Property 
Pembroke Housing for the Elderly, Inc.        HUD Property 
Newbury Elderly Housing, Inc.        HUD Property 
Kearsarge Elderly Housing, Inc.        HUD Property 
Riverside Housing Corporation        HUD Property 
Twin Rivers Community Corporation  Property Development 
TRCC Housing Limited Partnership I    Low Income Housing Tax            
                                                                                                       Credit Property 
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The services performed by the Organization included, marketing, accounting, tenant 
selection (for the HUD properties), HUD compliance (for the HUD properties), and 
maintenance of property. 

 
The amount due from the related parties for operating activities (collectively) at February 
28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 was $489,894 and $335,878, respectively, $90,134 
and $335,878, respectively, is included in accounts receivables.  $399,760 of the 
February 28, 2025 amount is reported in the due from related party balance on the  
Statements of Financial Position.  

 
 
15. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  

Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. has also invested money 
relating to its Fix-it program in certain mutual funds.  The fair value of the mutual funds 
totaled $172,654 and $151,171 at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, 
respectively. 

      
ASC Topic No. 825-10, Financial Instruments, provides a definition of fair value which 
focuses on an exit price rather than an entry price, establishes a framework in generally 
accepted accounting principles for measuring fair value which emphasizes that fair value is 
a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement, and requires 
expanded disclosures about fair value measurements. In accordance with FASB ASC 820, 
the Organization may use valuation techniques consistent with market, income and cost 
approaches to measure fair value. As a basis for considering market participant 
assumptions in fair value measurements, FASB ASC 820 establishes a fair value 
hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair values. The hierarchy gives 
the highest priority to Level 1 measurements and the lowest priority to Level 3 
measurements. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are 
described as follows: 

 
Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices available in 
active markets for identical investments as of the reporting date. 

 
   Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are other than quoted market 

prices in active markets, which are either directly or indirectly observable as 
of the reporting date, and fair value can be determined through the use of 
models or other valuation methodologies. 

 
   Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable inputs in 

situations where there is little or no market activity for the asset or liability 
and the reporting entity makes estimates and assumptions related to the 
pricing of the asset or liability including assumptions regarding risk 

 
At February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, the Organization’s investments were 
classified as Level 1 and were based on fair value. 
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Fair Value Measurements using Significant Observable Inputs (Level 1) 
 

  2025 2024 
 
 Beginning balance – mutual funds $ 151,171 $      128,956 
 Total gains – mutual funds  21,483           22,215 
  
 Ending balance – mutual funds $ 172,654 $      151,171 

 
  The carrying amount of cash, current assets, other assets and current liabilities, 

approximates fair value because of the short maturity of those instruments 
 
 

16. IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS/SERVICES 
  The Organization records the value of in-kind contributions according to the accounting 

policies described in Note 1. 
 
  The fair value of gifts in kind included contributions in the financial statements and the 

corresponding program expenses for the year ended February 28, 2025 and February 
29, 2024, is as follows: 

 
    2025 2024 
Volunteer hours: 
 Head Start and Early Head Start $ 297,181 $ 263,727 
 SCSEP  8,869  13,852 
Software   2,500  - 
Rental space  53,318  173,339 
Advertising  3,540  63,050 
Donated goods  17,895  11,517 
 
 Total  $ 383,303 $ 525,485 

 
 
17. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION OF FINANCIAL RESULT: 

  The Organization experienced a decrease in several financial indicators during the year 
ended February 28, 2025. These included but are not limited to a decrease in cash and 
loss from operations.  

 
  Management has been actively working on improving the financial position of the 

Organization. Management has reduced indirect staff positions, reduced vacancies in 
the housing entities, reduced square footage of rental space and is meeting monthly to 
review budgets and cut costs. Additionally, subsequent to year end, the Organization 
undertook a debt consolidation initiative aimed at enhancing the Organization’s financial 
stability and liquidity. This initiative involved renegotiating and consolidating debt so that 
there are extended maturities and more favorable interest terms.  
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              Management is confident that their efforts will improve the financial position over the 
next year.  

 
 
18. RECLASSIFICATION 

Certain amounts and accounts from the prior year financial statements have been 
reclassified to enhance the comparability with the presentation of the current year.  

 
 

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through November 7, 2025, the 
date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
 

(See Independent Auditors’ Report) 
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP-MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC. 
 

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025 

 
 

NOTE 1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) 
includes the federal award activity of Community Action Program Belknap-
Merrimack Counties, Inc. under programs of the federal government for the year 
ended February 28, 2025. The information in this Schedule is presented in 
accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule 
presents only a selected portion of the operations of Community Action Program 
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc., it is not intended to and does not present the 
financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Organization. 

 
 
NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of 
accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles 
contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not 
allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. Negative amounts shown on the 
Schedule represent adjustments or credits made in the normal course of 
business to amounts reported as expenditures in prior years. 
 
 

NOTE 3 INDIRECT COST RATE 
Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. has elected to use 
the ten percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform 
Guidance. 

 
 
NOTE 4 FOOD COMMODITIES AND VEHICLES 

Nonmonetary assistance is reported in the Schedule at the fair value of the 
commodities received and disbursed. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON 

AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Directors 
Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.  

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. (a nonprofit 
organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of February 28, 2025, and 
the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon 
dated November 7, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Community 
Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting 
(internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Community Action Program 
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s  internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, 
Inc.’s internal control.   

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during 
our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material 
weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 
not identified.  

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Community Action Program 
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s financial statements are free from material misstatement, 
we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the determination of the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance 
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Organization’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Organization’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable 
for any other purpose. 

Dover, New Hampshire 
November 7, 2025 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH 
MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

To the Board of Directors 
Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.  

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s compliance 
with the types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that 
could have a direct and material effect on each of Community Action Program Belknap-
Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s major federal programs for the year ended February 28, 2025. 
Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s major federal programs are 
identified in the summary of auditors’ results section of the accompanying schedule of findings 
and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. complied, in all 
material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have 
a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended February 
28, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States;  and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform 
Guidance are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack 
Counties, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 
federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of Community Action 
Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above. 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant 
agreements applicable to Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s 
federal programs. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with 
the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and 
express an opinion on Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s 
compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting 
material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about 
Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s compliance with the 
requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government 
Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error,
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Community Action Program
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s compliance with the compliance requirements
referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in
the circumstances.

Obtain an understanding of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties,
Inc.’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Community Action Program
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no
such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and 
material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a 
control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a 
type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe 
than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in 
the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed 
to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance.  Given these 
limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that have 
not been identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

Dover, New Hampshire 
November 7, 2025 
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP-MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC.  

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025 

SUMMARY OF AUDITORS’ RESULTS 

1. The auditors’ report expresses an unmodified opinion on whether the financial statements
of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. were prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

2. No significant deficiencies relating to the audit of the financial statements are reported in
the Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards. No material weaknesses are reported.

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of Community Action
Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc., which would be required to be reported in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards were disclosed during the audit.

4. No significant deficiencies in internal control over major federal award programs are
reported in the Independent Auditors’ Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and
On Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance.  No material
weaknesses are reported.

5. The auditors’ report on compliance for the major federal award programs for Community
Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. expresses an unmodified opinion on all
major programs.

6. There were no audit findings that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR
section 200.516(a).

7. The programs tested as major programs include:  U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services, Head Start Program, ALN 93.600, U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services, Aging Cluster, ALN 93.044, 93.045, 93.053, Low-Income Home Energy
Assistance Program, ALN 93.568, U.S. Department of Transportation, Formula Grants for
Rural Areas-Concord Transit, ALN 20.509, Transit Services Programs Cluster, Enhanced
Mobility, ALN 20.513, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Social Services
Block Grant-Home delivered & Congregate, ALN 93.667,  U.S. Department of Agriculture,
Special Supplemental Nutrition Programs for Women, Infants & Children, ALN 10.557.

8. The threshold for distinguishing Type A and B programs was $845,397.

9. Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. was determined to not  be a
low-risk auditee.
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FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT 

None 

FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS AUDIT 

None 







1147 White Mountain Highway, Milton, NH 03851 
603.380.6456 

mtaborynh@gmail.com 

Over 20 years of demonstrated leadership in non-profit, corporate, and consulting management and 
supervisory roles, including Human Resources, Information Management & Technology Infrastructure, 
Project Management, Operations Management, and Sales & Marketing Management. 

Strong decision making and multi-tasking
skills in a dynamic business environment.
Effective utilizing a Strength Based approach
to leadership and management through the
identification of strengths, qualities and skills
of individuals.
Excellent verbal and written communications
skills in a business environment.

Strong analytical and problem solving skills.
Demonstrated skills in business process
analysis, requirements definition and project
scoping for software solutions and
implementation.
Proven experience managing compliance with
Federal and State program regulations.
Open minded, with a positive attitude.

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP-MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC. 
          October 2018 – Present PO Box 1016, Concord, NH  03302 

 
Assists the Executive  in the financial management, operations management and 
execution of the mission of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.
Works closely with the Executive  and in partnership with the entire staff, to ensure 
the smooth operation of the organization’s key day-to-day functions.
Oversees the personnel structure of the Agency and ensures compliance with federal, state and local 
laws and regulations and agency personnel policies.
Develops collaborative professional relationships with other Agency staff, community-based
providers and regulatory/funding sources.
Performs program oversight and management, including interviewing, hiring, scheduling, training,
supervising, evaluating and developing subordinate staff, and resolving employee problems; assigns 
tasks to maximize individual and team performance; ensures compliance with Agency policies and 
procedures.
Provides oversight and leadership of Agency technology infrastructure, and works with 
Executive  to develop facilities grown
Assists Board of Director subcommittees with their role in planning, monitoring and evaluating the
Agency's programs.

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES  
PO Box 5040, Manchester, NH  03108   August 2006 – October 2018 
Human Resources Director (March 2009 – October 2018) 

Manage all agency Human Resource office functions.
Responsible for ensuring compliance with all Federal and NH State labor law, including but not
limited to ADA, FMLA, FLSA, Anti-Discrimination, wage and hour.
Work with leadership team in the ongoing development, review and revision of agency Personnel
Policies.



Provide leadership, guidance, and training to agency directors, managers and supervisors
regarding hiring, performance management, disciplinary action and employment termination.
Recommend and assist in coordination of technology infrastructure, including mission critical
information management software solutions, telecommunications, and connectivity.
Introduced and led the implementation process of migrating the agency’s Human Resource
Management and Payroll to a cloud based solution.
Defined, designed and led the implementation of the agency intranet (iNet).  Maintain content of
iNet and provide technical support to agency website content and site maintenance.
Coordinate purchase requisition and receiving for all agency technology purchases including
computers, tablets, software, and printers to ensure consistency and compatibility of products
placed on our network, and support by MIS department.
Participate in agency insurance renewal decisions and maintenance, including Health, Vision,
Dental, Property and Casualty, Directors and Officers, Workers Compensation.
Act as Safety Coordinator in conjunction with the agency Joint Loss Committee.

WIA Quality Assurance Manager and Statewide Monitor (August 2006 – March 2009)
Responsible for reviewing and ensuring eligibility and federal compliance of all WIOA participants.
Provide eligibility and data validation training to all WIA staff.
Maintain WIA Operations Manual.
Contribute and review program grant submissions.
Responsible for on-site program monitoring of all WIA Career Navigators statewide including
subcontracted CAP agencies to ensure program compliance with federal regulations.

THE WILLIAM PALMER HOMESTEAD GROUP 
PO Box 916, Milton, NH  03851           November 2001 – August 2006 
Owner/Independent Consultant 

Database and Website architecture, design, development, and maintenance.
Small and large scale Project Management.
Office workflow analysis.
Graphic Design and Marketing Support.

CHORUSAMERICA, LLC  
650 Islington Street, Portsmouth, NH  03801        April 2001 – October 2001 
Project Manager/Consultant & Business Development Manager 

Responsible for all aspects of planning and managing implementation of eBusiness solutions for
Fortune 1000 companies, including resource allocation, budgeting, and time management.
Responsible for working with clients and developers to define Design Specifications, Project Scope,
and Project Plans.
Define Marketing campaigns; produce marketing collateral and customer communications,
presentations and corporate message.

PREFERRED CAPITAL CORPORATION  
100 Main Street, Suite 150, Dover, NH 03820   March 1998 – January 2001 
Credit Manager / Human Resources Manager / MIS Manager 

Define and implement credit department policies and procedures for the New Hampshire office.
Responsible for relationship and communication with national funding sources.
Responsible for recruiting, interviewing, hiring, discipline and morale of office personnel.
Responsible for definition and enforcement of company policies and overall office operations.
Ensure smooth operation of office technology including, network, phone system, and end user
support.
Provide Marketing Creative, Collateral and Support, Sales Statistics and Analysis.

CABLETRON SYSTEMS, INC.  
35 Industrial Way, Rochester, NH 03867  February 1992 – March 1996 
SPECTRUM International Partners Program Manager 

Provide marketing support and recruit new network technology manufacturers and vendors for
product integration with Cabletron’s SPECTRUM.
Responsible for marketing and managing the Partners Program and its staff.

Software Engineer



Responsibilities include technical leadership and project coordination in multi-engineer and cross-
departmental projects. 
Responsible for all phases of development of mission critical information management 
applications.  

Town of Milton NH Zoning Board of Adjustment – Chairperson. 
Town of Milton NH Planning Board – Chairperson. 
Friends of the Milton Free Public Library (non-profit organization) – Chairperson. 
Over 10 years of customer service and sales experience and over 3 years of sales leadership. 
Landlord – owner-occupied three-unit historic residence. 
Greyhound Pets of America – volunteer and foster home. 

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE UNIVERSITY 
Portsmouth, NH – MBA coursework  
UNIVERSITY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Durham, NH - Bachelor of Science - Computer Science 1991 
UNIVERSITY OF LANCASTER 
Lancaster, Lancashire, England - Computer Science - 1987-1988 



Jill Lesmerises 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Profile 
 
Experienced and self-motivated Accounting Professional bringing forth over 30 years of 
valuable progressive non-profit experience.  Looking for an opportunity to use my non-profit 
experience to help guide an organization.  Areas of experience range from cash management, 
bank reconciliations, accounts receivable, fixed assets, accounts payable, payroll, audit 
preparation, budget preparation, monitoring subrecipients, 403B pension compliance and audit 
preparation, employee benefits, and system implementations.   
 
 
Employment Experience 
 
10/21 – Present 
Chief Fiscal Officer, Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. 
 
CAPBM is a not-for-profit with 25 million in revenue with 11 legal entities.  The Agency has over 300 
employees and holds 8 million in assets. 
 
Oversee the daily activities of 6 fiscal staff, conduct budget meetings, prepare work papers for annual 
audit for agency and 10 housing projects, manage the daily cash flow of the agency and 10 housing 
projects, prepare paperwork for monitorings conducted by various funding sources, and review 
accounts payable input, journal entries, accounts receivable input, and monthly billings. 
 
10/17 – 12/21 
Senior Accountant, Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. 
 
Southern New Hampshire Services is a not-for-profit with 49 million in revenue with 30 legal 
entities.  The Agency has over 400 employees and holds 84 million in assets. 
 
Conduct monthly budget meetings, bill funding sources monthly, prepare work papers for 
annual audit, monitor subrecipients, prepare paperwork for monitoring conducted by various 
funding sources, review accounts payable input and manage daily workflow, provide backup for 
accounts payable and fuel assistance payable positions, prepare surveys for various 
governmental agencies, prepare ACA forms, prepare paperwork for 403B annual audit and file 



5500, member and secretary of the 403B Committee, instrumental in getting PaperSave up and 
running within the Fiscal Department, prepare work papers for 26 housing programs 
 
11/02 – 10/17 
Staff Accountant, Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. 
 
At the time of my employment, Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties was a not-for-
profit with 20 million in revenue.  The Agency had over 479 employees and held over 7 million in assets. 
 
Reconciled 36 bank accounts, billed funding sources monthly, prepared work papers for annual 
audit, prepared paperwork for monitoring by various funding sources, prepared and entered 
journal entries, reconciled general ledger accounts, reviewed daily accounts payable input, 
entered cash receipts in A/R system, provided backup for both payroll and accounts 
payable/receivable positions, managed daily workflow, and trained new accounting staff 
members  
 
1/00 – 9/02 
Account Supervisor (for 2 Companies), Whole Life, Inc. 
 
Whole Life, Inc. is a not-for-profit with 6 million in revenue.  The Agency had over 140 employees and 
held over 4 million in assets. 
 
Prepared monthly and quarterly reports, yearly budgets, monthly invoices, work papers, and 
cost reports, prepared and entered journal entries, reconciled general ledger accounts, and 
billed Medicaid 
 
9/98 – 1/00 
Account Receivable Clerk (for 4 Companies), CSN Financial, Inc. 
 
Coded cash receipts, prepared monthly invoices, and prepared accounts receivable and 
revenue work papers 
 
5/93 – 9/98 
Assistant Controller, Biosystems, Inc. 
 
Collected past due accounts receivable both foreign and domestic, provided switchboard relief, 
handled petty cash funds, audited salesmen expenses, cut accounts payable checks, prepared 
journal entries, performed payroll functions 
 
 
 



3/88 – 5/93 
Business Officer, The Caring Community of Connecticut, Inc. 
 
The Caring Community of Connecticut is a not-for-profit with 18 million in revenue.   
 
Answered phones, filed correspondence, handled petty cash funds, typed correspondence, 
coded cash receipts and disbursements, reconciled bank accounts, screened job applicants, 
prepared work papers, and participated in administrator on-call program 
 
 
Educational Background 
 
1996-2000 
Bachelor Degree in Accounting, Eastern Connecticut State University 
Graduated cum laude 
 
1992-1996 
Associate Degree in Accounting, Three Rivers Community Technical College 
Named to Dean’s list, graduated with high honors 
 
1981-1985 
Merrimack Valley High School 
Member of National Honor Society, named to Honor Roll for 3 years 
 
 
Volunteer Work 
 
1/17 – Present 
Director on The Loudon Communications Council  
Council is responsible for the distribution of a monthly newspaper to the residents of Loudon 
and to maintain the Town of Loudon NH website.  Also served as Treasurer of the Council for 2 
years. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
SUSAN M. WNUK 

18 WHEELER ROAD  
BOW, NEW HAMPSHIRE  03304 

603-738-8946 

EXPERIENCE 
1992 to
Present

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP-MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC.
Director, Community Health and Nutrition Services

Responsible for overall management of the WIC, Breastfeeding Peer Counseling 
Program, Title X Family Planning, Teen Clinic, HIV and Hepatitis C testing in 
correctional facilities and serves as the Statewide Administrator for Senior Farmers 
Market Nutrition Program and Commodity Supplemental Food Program,
Oversee planning, development, implementation and coordination of all program 
services and personnel for multiple programs and clinic locations
Fiscal management including budget preparation, monitoring, fundraising, and reports 
Responsible for hiring, personnel management
Oversee special grant projects including Oral Health initiatives and statewide 
coordination of WIC Lead Screening.
Development and implementation of policies and procedures
Oversee quality improvements plans for all program services
Responsible for grant management and report preparation
Represents agency on local Boards of Directors, Coalitions, and Partnership

1991-1992 Director, Family Planning, Prenatal, STD Clinics and HIV Counseling and Testing Services
Initiated development and implementation of comprehensive Prenatal program clinical 
services in Belknap County for low-income women
Integrated all program services to provide access to comprehensive care

1989-1992 Director, Family Planning, STD Clinics and HIV counseling and Testing Services
Coordinated development of STD Clinic Services in three County area including 
obtaining initial grant funding
Fiscal, personnel, program management of all services

1987-1989 Director, Family Planning and HIV Counseling and Testing Services
Obtained grant funding to initiate development of HIV Counseling and Testing 
Services
Integrated services into Family Planning Clinic

1986-1987 Family Planning Program Director
Responsible for the overall fiscal, programmatic and personnel management of a Title 
X funded Family planning program in a three County area.
Initiated program development activities and expansion of services

1980-1985 CONCORD HOSPITAL, CONCORD NEW HAMPSHIRE
Social Worker – Social Services Department

Evaluation of emotional, social and economic stresses of illness.
Developed patient care plans including financial assessment, discharge planning needs, 
home supports, and transfer for patients in maternity/newborn nursery, ICU, 
nephrology/dialysis, and urology units.
Liaison between medical staff, patient, families and community agencies.
Coordinated adoptions with public and private organizations.
Provided assessments for guardianships hearings.
Initiated protective service referrals for infants, children and seniors.
Coordinated transfers to skilled, intermediate level nursing homes, group homes, and 
facilities providing traumatic head injury and spinal cord care.
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EDUCATION 
1977 Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts

North Adams, MA
Bachelor of Arts Degree Majors: History and Sociology

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

Board of Directors and Committees 
National WIC Association
Board of Directors 2013- present 

Chair - Local Agency Section representing 7 USDA defined Regions - 2016-17
Northeast Region Local Agency Representative - 2013- present 
NH Representative to Local Agency Section - 2010-present
NWA/USDA Food and Nutrition Services - Verification of Certification Task Force – Local 
Agency Representative - 2015-16
NWA Chair of Recruitment and Retention of RD’s in WIC Task Force – 32018 to present

National Commodity Supplemental Food Program Association 
President Board of Directors 2011
Vice President Board of Directors 2010

Marketing Committee- Chair 2012-2014
Board of Directors Local Agency Representative 1999-2000

New Hampshire WIC Directors Association - 1992-Present 
Chairperson 2010-present    
Secretary 2000-2008

NH Hunger Solutions Coalition 2011-present
NH Roadmap to End Childhood Hunger

Health First Family Care Center - Board of Directors - January 2009-present
Partnership for Public Health - Board of Directors - 2005-2015
Winnipesaukee Public Health Council – Executive Committee - 2014 to present Co-Chair 2020 -
present
Capital Area Public Health Network – Public Health Advisory Council Executive Committee 2014-
present
Upper Valley Hunger Council – 2015 to present.
Public Health Council of the Upper Valley – 2014 to present

HEAL and Oral Health Committees – 2016 to present
Central New Hampshire Health Care Partnership - Founding member 2008-present
HEAL - Statewide Practice Committee - 2009-2012

                      Lakes Region HEAL - 2009-present
                       CCNTR HEAL - 2009-2012

Bi-State Primary Care Association – Operations and Government Relations Committee 2004-2019
Whole Village Family Resource Center - Board of Directors 1995-2000 

Chair Personnel Committee 1996-2000
Capital Area Wellness Coalition – 2010-present
Healthy Foods Subcommittee

Government Task Forces and Legislative Committees
Legislative Task Force on Perinatal Substance Abuse – 1993-2002
Legislative Study Committee on Premature Births – 1991
Attorney General’s Task Force on Child Abuse and Neglect – 1990-1993
National Family Planning and Reproductive Health Association – 1986-Present

COMMUNITY & VOLUNTEER    
Bow School District Wellness Committee - 2004-present
Bow POPS (Parents of Performing Arts Students) 2005-2010 – Vice President 2009-2010
Boys Indoor Soccer Team - Coach – 2008-2010



Mark Stewart 
 

Work Experience 
CSFP Warehouse Manager 
Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack, Counties, Inc. 
Concord, NH  
April 2023 to Present 
 Coordination of delivery, receipt and acceptance of orders and 

inventory of USDA Commodity Supplemental Food shipments.  
 Maintain all aspects of the warehouse including organization of 

food supplies, ordering of all supplies, general cleanliness, and 
overall safety to comply with City of Concord inspection rules.  

 Oversee the coordination of and assist with the packaging of 
food items including the coordination of assembly line 
packaging for storage and distribution.  

 Oversee the coordination of daily distribution of food packages 
at the main warehouse of off-site tail gate distributions for this 
agency or other CSFP contract agencies.  

 Coordinate delivery schedule and obtain approval for schedule 
and any changes from the Director on monthly basis.  

 Coordinate ordering of program and warehouse supplies in 
consultation with supervisor.  

 
General Manager  
Fieldhouse Sports, Inc. 
Bow, NH 
June 1997 to April 2023 
 Managed a team of 12+ employees 
 Successfully implemented nef policies and procedures to 

improve team efficiency 
 Met with clients to discuss th1t needs 
 Responsible for public relations 
 Maintained staffing levels  
 Managed and trained new hires. 
 Developed new programs andltheir implementation. 
 Helped build and expand the customer base over the years 

with hard work, attention to detail  
 
Self Employed Owner 
JZN LTD.  
Bow, NH 
July 1994 to June 1997 
 Home Inspection Service, Landscape design and 

implementation and minor construction projects. 
Subcontracted in topographical lwork with a septic design 
company. 

 
Project Manager/Job Supervisor Roger W Guay Company - 
Concord, NH July  
1988 to June 1995 



 Responsible for day-to-day coo ldination of ongoing 
construction projects. Meeting with clients, working with 
construction crew and assisting in any aspect of the job as 
required. The company did many insurance reconstruction 
projects due to 1roperty loss from fire and water damage. 

 
Architectural Design Assistant 
Matarazzo Design   
Concord, NH  
June 1986 to June 1988 
 Assisted with all aspects of design work in the architectural 

department including small design work and a team member 
on various proj cts. 

 
Dorm Assistant 
Philbrick School State of New Hampshire  
Concord, NH  
June 1985 to June 1986 
 Responsible for after school a d evening care of young adults 

in a dorm environment. Supervision, 
 conflict resolution and personal interaction with the residents. 

 
Certified Nursing Assistant 
State of New Hampshire  
Concord, NH  
April 1984 to June 1985  
 Responsible for all aspects of care in a geriatric hospital 

setting. This included feeding, clothing, daily hygiene and 
personal interactio1 s with the residents. 

 
 
Education 
 
Associate in Science (AS) in Architectural Engineering 
New Hampshire Technical Institute - Concord, NH September 1984 to 
May 1986  
 
Bachelor of Science in Natural Resource Management 
University of Maine - Orono, ME  
September 1977 to May 1981 
 
 
Certifications and Licenses 
 
Certified Food Safety Manager 

 


